

No. 21-5073

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**



MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

-v-

GORDON M. PRICE,

Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court of the District of Columbia,
1:19-cv-03672-CKK, Colleen Kollar-Kotelly, District Judge, Presiding

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION AND
11 OTHER MEDIA AND PHOTOGRAPHY ORGANIZATIONS,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

MICKY H. OSTERREICHER
GENERAL COUNSEL
NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION
70 NIAGARA STREET
BUFFALO, NY 14202
(716) 983-7800
LAWYER@NPPA.ORG

ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL,
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION
ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA, PLLC
12023 RADIUM, SUITE B1
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78216
(210) 825-1449
ALICIA@CALZADALEGAL.COM

OCTOBER 13, 2021

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Ruling Under Review	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND NECESSITY OF SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE AREAS OF FEDERAL LANDS ARE PUBLIC FORUMS AS RELATED TO PHOTOGRAPHY.....	8
A. To Determine That Federal Lands Are Public Forums with Respect to Visual Communication, This Court Should Consider That Even the Most Casual Communication Is Speech Protected by the First Amendment.	10
B. The National Parks Have a History Steeped in Visual Tradition.....	11
C. Even If This Court Finds That the Land in Question Does Not Rise to the Character of a Quintessential/Traditional Public Forum, It Can Find That These Lands Are Public Forums with Respect to Photography and Videography.	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO REFRAME FILMING AS AKIN TO VENDING MUST FAIL.....	16
A. The Government’s Requirement That Mr. Price Pay a Tax and Obtain Its Permission Because He Decided to Show His Film Publicly Demonstrates the Insidious Nature of the Permit Scheme That in Essence and Practice Is a Prior Restraint on Speech Outside of the Park.....	17
B. The Government’s Reliance on Cases That Involve in-Park Business Transactions Is Misplaced Because Price Never Conducted Business in the Park.	18

C. The Government’s Only Legitimate Purpose Here—Minimizing Resource Damage and Impact to Visitors—Has No Relation to Whether a Work Is for Personal Use, or is News, Documentary, or a Fictional Film.19

III. AS TECHNOLOGY AND THE MEDIA HAVE EVOLVED, THE INCONSISTENCIES OF COMMERCIAL VS. NON-COMMERCIAL AND STILL PHOTOGRAPHY VS. VIDEO DISTINCTIONS HAVE ONLY MAGNIFIED AS CAMERA USERS EASILY TRANSITION BETWEEN FORMATS AND INTENTIONS.....22

A. The Distinction Congress Created Between Video and Still Photography Is from a Bygone Era and the Merging of the Two Technologies Has Led to Arbitrary and Content-Based Enforcement.....22

B. Distinctions Between Commercial and Non-Commercial Photography and for-Profit and Non-Profit Productions Lead to an Impermissible Content-Based Analysis by the Government.24

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	20
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	14
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	25
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8, 17
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	14
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	25
<i>Josephine Havlak Photographer, Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Twin Oaks</i> , 864 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 13
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.

	Page
<i>Mayo v. Jarvis</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	20
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	18, 19
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	14
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	19
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	20
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)	8, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2018).....	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const, amend. I	passim
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 4601-6d.....	22
54 U.S.C. § 100905	passim
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 5.5	7
43 C.F.R. § 5	7, 26
43 C.F.R. § 5.1	7
43 C.F.R. § 5.12	19, 20, 24
43 C.F.R. § 5.8	20
CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS	
S. REP. 106-67, S. Rep. No. 67, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 1999	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Duke, <i>Experts: Ansel Adams photos found at garage sale worth \$200 million,</i> CNN (July 27, 2010), http://www.cnn.com/2010/SHOWBIZ/07/27/ansel.adams.discovery/index.html	27
Aperture Editors, <i>A History of Photography in America's National Parks</i> , APERTURE https://aperture.org/editorial/a-history-of-photography-in-americas-national-parks/	11
Association of Public Television Stations, et al, <i>Joint Comments of Public Broadcasters before the U.S. Forest Service,</i> <i>Comments Re: Proposed Directive for Commercial Filming in Wilderness;</i> <i>Special Uses Administration</i> , FR DOC. 2014-21093, December 3, 2014	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.

	Page
Cory Hatch, <i>1st Amendment, YouTube Meet on Public Lands</i> , JACKSON HOLE NEWS & GUIDE, June 2, 2010, https://www.jhnewsandguide.com/news/environmental/st-amendment-youtube-meet-on-public-lands/article_6eee4b1d-7428-530a-b1ad-5669f041642a.html	21, 24
Jackie Mansky, <i>How Photography Shaped America’s National Parks</i> , SMITHSONIAN MAGAZINE (June 22, 2016) https://www.smithsonianmag.com/travel/how-photography-shaped-americas-national-parks-180959262/	12
Jason Cipriani, <i>Android Users Can Snap Photos While Recording Video Again</i> , CNET, April 19, 2016. https://www.lifewire.com/taking-digital-photos-with-your-camcorder-487921 and https://www.cnet.com/tech/mobile/new-google-camera-update-brings-back-ability-to-snap-photos-while-recording-video/	23
National Park Foundation, <i>Share the Experience Photo Contest, 2020 Winners</i> , https://www.nationalparks.org/our-work/campaigns-initiatives/share-experience-photo-contest/2020-winners	9
National Park Foundation, <i>Share the Experience, Official Federal Recreation Lands Photo Contest</i> , https://www.sharetheexperience.org/home	12
National Park Service, <i>About Photography</i> , https://www.nps.gov/subjects/photography/about.htm	12
National Park Service, <i>Melting Glaciers</i> , https://www.nps.gov/glac/learn/nature/melting-glaciers.htm (last visited July 6, 2020)	27
National Park Service, <i>Picturing the Parks</i> , NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/subjects/photography/index.htm	12
National Park Service, <i>Be an Artist-in-Residence</i> , https://www.nps.gov/subjects/arts/air.htm (last visited October 7, 2021)	12
National Parks Foundation, <i>When Nature is the Muse: Photography in National Parks</i> , https://www.nationalparks.org/connect/blog/when-nature-muse-photography-national-parks	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.

	Page
Phil Archer, <i>A Silent but Most Effective Voice: Ansel Adams and Advocacy</i> , National Parks Conservation Association (Oct. 14, 2016).....	12
Rocio Lower, <i>The Photographic Legacy of Ansel Adams</i> , NATIONAL PARK FOUNDATION BLOG, February 20, 2020, https://www.nationalparks.org/connect/blog/ photographic-legacy-ansel-adams	11
Shutterstock, https://support.submit.shutterstock.com/s/article/What-is-the-difference- between-Commercial-and-Editorial-content?language=en_US	24
